In addition to the change highlighted above, as at 1 July 2020 the group has reclassified £1,621m of financial investments from designated as available-
for-sale and amortised cost to designated as fair value through profit or loss. This represents a further change in accounting policy permitted by IFRS 4,
‘Insurance Contracts’.

The above represent voluntary changes in accounting policy and have been applied retrospectively, with prior year retained earnings adjusted accordingly.

The principal impact of the change on the prior year consolidated financial statements is in the non-participating insurance contract liabilities and in the
deferred acquisition costs balance, which has been derecognised, and the associated cash flows now recognised within the insurance contract liability
calculation. The carrying value of financial investments has also been affected where the measurement model for such investments has moved from
amortised cost to fair value through profit or loss.

The impact on each line item of the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2019 is shown in the table below:

As reported at
31 December 2019

£m
Adjustments

£m

As restated at
31 December 2019

£m

Financial investments 498,376 13 498,389
Deferred acquisition costs 75 (21) 54
Reinsurers’ share of contract liabilities 5,810 137 5,947
Non-participating insurance contract liabilities 77,317 564 77,881
Overseas deferred tax liability 182 (106) 76
Capital redemption and other reserves 250 (45) 205
Retained earnings 8,033 (284) 7,749

Legal & General Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020 133

Financial statements

Primary statements and performance

1 Basis of preparation continued
(v) Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards which are not yet effective
Certain standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published which are mandatory for the group’s accounting periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2021 or later periods and which the group has not adopted early, as disclosed below.

IFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts
IFRS 17, ‘Insurance Contracts’ was originally issued in May 2017 and subsequent amendments were issued in June 2020. The standard is expected to

[…]

appropriation of retained earnings in the year ended 31 December 2021 and is not included as a liability in the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2020.

Legal & General Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020 143

Financial statements

Primary statements and performance

5 Earnings per share

Earnings per share is a measure of the portion of the group’s profit allocated to each outstanding share. It is calculated by dividing net income
attributable to ordinary equity holders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year, excluding employee scheme
treasury shares. For this purpose, net income is defined as the profit after tax, attributable to equity holders of the company, derived from
continuing operations.

For diluted earnings per share, the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue, excluding employee scheme treasury shares, is adjusted
to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, such as share options granted to employees. Potential or contingent share issuances
are treated as dilutive when their conversion to shares would decrease net earnings per share.

(i) Basic earnings per share
After tax

2020
£m

Per share¹
2020

p

After tax
2019

£m

Per share¹
2019

p

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders 1,607 27.10 1,834 30.92
Less: coupon payable in respect of restricted tier 1 convertible notes net of tax relief (6) (0.10) – –
Total basic earnings 1,601 27.00 1,834 30.92
Less: earnings derived from discontinued operations (290) (4.89) (23) (0.39)
Basic earnings derived from continuing operations 1,311 22.11 1,811 30.53

1.	 Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit after tax by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year, excluding employee scheme treasury shares.

(ii) Diluted earnings per share

After tax
2020

£m

Weighted
average

number of
shares

2020
m

Per share¹
2020

p

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders 1,607 5,930 27.10
Net shares under options allocable for no further consideration – 40 (0.18)
Conversion of restricted tier 1 convertible notes – 307 (1.32)
Total diluted earnings 1,607 6,277 25.60
Less: diluted earnings derived from discontinued operations (290) – (4.62)
Diluted earnings derived from continuing operations 1,317 6,277 20.98

After tax
2019

£m

Weighted
average

number of
shares

2019
m

Per share¹
2019

p

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders 1,834 5,932 30.92
Net shares under options allocable for no further consideration – 33 (0.17)
Total diluted earnings 1,834 5,965 30.75
Less: diluted earnings derived from discontinued operations (23) – (0.39)
Diluted earnings derived from continuing operations 1,811 5,965 30.36

1.	� For diluted earnings per share, the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue, excluding employee scheme treasury shares, is adjusted to assume conversion of all potential ordinary
shares, such as share options granted to employees and conversion of restricted tier 1 convertible notes.

Legal & General Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020144 Financial statements

Primary statements and performance continued

6 Principal products
A significant part of the group’s business involves the acceptance and management of risk.

A description of the principal products offered by the group’s segments is outlined below. The group seeks to manage its exposure to risk through